BILL NO. 22-257

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING THE CURRENT CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT PROCUREMENT POLICY AS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 8758, AND ADOPTING IN LIEU THEREOF A NEW POLICY ENTITLED PROCUREMENT POLICY FOR THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit Procurement and Contract Services Division of the Finance Department provides semi-centralized procurement of goods and services for City operations; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the current version of City of Lee's Summit Procurement Policy on November 5, 2019 Ordinance No. 8758; and,

WHEREAS, Section 15 of the Procurement Policy requires staff to review the policy at least every three years to ensure compliance and bring any necessary updates to the City Council for approval; and,

WHEREAS, the policy has been extensively reviewed by the Procurement and Contract Services Division, City Departments, and Law for updating and compliance, and a new policy has been written; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri now desires to repeal the current version of the City of Lee's Summit Purchasing Policy and enact in lieu thereof the City of Lee's Summit Procurement Policy attached to this Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

- SECTION 1. The City of Lee's Summit Procurement Policy, adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 8758, for the City of Lee's Summit, is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- SECTION 2. The Procurement Policy for the City of Lee's Summit, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, be and is hereby adopted.
- SECTION 3. The City Manager is authorized to make or cause to make purchases consistent with the provisions of the Procurement Policy for the City of Lee's Summit, and in accordance with applicable requirements for the budgeting and appropriation of funds.
- SECTION 4. Should any sentence, section, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.
- SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, passage and approval by the Mayor.

BILL NO. 22-257

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Le, 2022.	e's Summit, Missouri, this	day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2022
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		